

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. 1:18-cv-00333-CRC
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)	
TRANSPORTATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs have established their Article III standing to challenge the Federal Defendants’ compliance with law in approving the PABs for the Project.	7
II. The Federal Defendants violated NEPA in approving the issuance of \$1,150,000,000 of PABs to finance Phase II of the Project.	8
A. The Federal Defendants violated NEPA by failing to take a hard look at the effects of the Project on public safety.	9
B. The FEIS failed to take a hard look at the environmental impacts of the changes the Project will cause to freight operations.	23
C. The FEIS failed to take a hard look at the adverse environmental impacts of Project-related vessel queuing at railroad bridges over navigable waters.....	26
D. The Federal Defendants failed to take a hard look at available alternatives that would avoid environmental and safety harms.	29
E. The FEIS failed to take a hard look at the noise impacts of the Project. ..	30
F. The proper judicial remedy for violation of NEPA is vacatur of the PAB approval and remand for preparation of a supplemental EA or EIS.....	35
III. DOT exceeded its authority under 26 U.S.C. § 142 when it approved the PAB allocation to the Project.	37
A. Plaintiffs have prudential standing to bring their claim.....	37
B. The unambiguous language of Section 142 clearly indicates that the Project is neither a qualified highway nor a surface freight transfer facility.	44
C. Even if the Court holds the language of Section 142(m)(1)(a) to be ambiguous, it should hold DOT’s interpretation to be unreasonable.	48

1.	The legislative history offers no support for DOT’s position that Congress intended Section 142(m) to encompass passenger rail projects.	48
2.	TIFIA’s statutory language indicates that Congress did not intend to include passenger rail projects as eligible recipients of PAB allocations under Section 142(m).	49
3.	DOT’s inconsistent interpretation of Section 142(m) highlights the unreasonableness of its current position.	50
D.	DOT’s conclusion that the AAF Project is a qualified highway facility under Section 142(m)(1)(a) was unlawful because the Project has not received Title 23 assistance as required by the statute.	51
E.	The PAB approval was unlawful because the Plaintiff counties have not approved the use of PABs for the Project.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	40, 41
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	46
<i>Bensman v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6
<i>Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist. v. FTA</i> , No. CV 12-9861-GW, 2016 WL 4650428 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2016).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	46
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	47
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	37
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	45, 46
<i>Fund for Animals v. Hall</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. BLM</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	53
<i>Indian River Cnty. v. Rogoff</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5, 8

Indian River Cnty. v. Rogoff,
201 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) *passim*

Indian River Cnty. v. Rogoff,
254 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)56

Indian River Cnty. v. Rogoff,
Case No. 1:15-cv-00460 (D.D.C.)4, 18

Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh,
655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir 1981)19

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)37, 41

Martin County v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
1:15-cv-00632-CRC4, 48, 51, 53

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)46

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)41

Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)42

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.C. 2018)3

Nat’l Aud. Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)10

Nat’l Petrochem. & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA,
287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)39, 42

Public Emps. for Env. Responsibility v. Hopper,
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)8

Public Emps. for Envtl. Respons. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)35

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) *passim*

Seattle Aud. Soc’y v. Moseley,
798 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wash. 1992),
aff’d sub nom. 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993)28

Seifert v. Winter,
555 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.C. 2008)3

<i>Sierra Club v. Alexander</i> , 484 F. Supp. 455 (N.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 139-40 (1944)	7
<i>Steele v. Ind. Dev. Bd.</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 499 F.2d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	47
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	46
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	47, 53, 54
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24, 42
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	46
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	45
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6, 35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	6
23 U.S.C. § 130.....	51, 52
23 U.S.C. § 130(a)	42
23 U.S.C. § 130(b)	52
23 U.S.C. § 130(j).....	42
26 U.S.C. § 142.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 142(a)	36, 43

26 U.S.C. § 142(i).....48

26 U.S.C. § 142(i)(1)43

26 U.S.C. § 142(a)(3).....46, 47

26 U.S.C. § 142(a)(11).....46, 47

26 U.S.C. § 142(a)(15).....36, 43, 44

26 U.S.C. § 147(f).....1, 38, 39, 54

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)44

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)(A)..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)(B).....44, 46

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)(C).....44, 45, 47

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(3)54

26 U.S.C. § 147(f)(2)(A)(ii).....54

26 U.S.C. § 147(f)(2)(B)(i).....54

42 U.S.C. § 4331.....9

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....9

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)3

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 646.210.....52

23 C.F.R. § 646.210(b)(1)-(2).....53

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)10

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g)35

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....9

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....25

40 C.F.R. § 1502.18.....35

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2210

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)16, 19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(2).....1, 10

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4).....10

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(c).....1

40 C.F.R. § 1508.725

40 C.F.R. § 1508.824, 25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....9

49 C.F.R. § 1.4852

49 C.F.R. § 27013, 19, 20

49 C.F.R. § 270.101(a).....19

49 C.F.R. § 270.103(f)(2)20

49 C.F.R. § 270.201(a)(1).....20

49 C.F.R. § 270.201(a)(2).....20

64 Fed. Reg. 28,545, 28,550 (May 26, 1999)25

64 Fed. Reg. 28,545, 28,555 (May 26, 1999)9

Other Authorities

AAF Offering Memorandum for the Phase I PABs. *See*
<https://emma.msrb.org/ER1107449-ER866075-ER1266758.pdf>18

Federal Railroad Administration, Highway-Rail Grade Crossing Guidelines for
 High Speed Passenger Rail, p. 13 (Nov. 2009) (available at
<https://www.fra.dot.gov/eLib/Details/L03536>)13, 30

Federal Transit Administration, Transit Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment,
 pp. 2-6, 7-11 (2006)
 (www.transit.dot.gov/sites/fta.dot.gov/files/docs/FTA_Noise_and_Vibration_
 Manual.pdf).....24, 30

AAF Quarterly Unaudited Financial Statement, First Quarter of 2018,
<https://emma.msrb.org/ES1174475-ES918037-ES1319125.pdf>8

Karen J. Hedlund, Nossaman Guthner Knox & Elliot LLP, Memorandum,
SAFETEA Private Activity Bond Provisions: A New Tool for Public-Private
Partnerships for Highways and Freight Transfer Facilities, at 2 (May 25,
2005) (available at
http://www.nossaman.com/Files/6795_KJH_SAFETEA_5-25-05.pdf)48

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for
Users. Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (Aug. 10, 2005).....38, 44, 47

TCPalm (May 4, 2018) (<https://www.tcpalm.com/story/news/local/shaping-our-future/all-aboard-florida/2018/05/04/brightline-risk-not-meeting-ptc-deadline/574727002/>)18

White House, Department of Transportation,
Legislative Outline for Rebuilding Infrastructure in America
(<https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/briefing-room/304441/legoutline.pdf>)50
